

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION II

11 JAN 20 AM 11:34

STATE OF WASHINGTON
BY  DEPUTY

NO. 39752-8-II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION TWO

AMY SCHORNO,

Appellant,

v.

KEVIN KANNADA et al.,

Respondents.

FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR PIERCE COUNTY

The Honorable Linda CJ Lee, Judge

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

LENELL NUSSBAUM
2003 Western Ave., Suite 330
Seattle, Washington 98121
206/728-0996

JON CUSHMAN
924 Capital Way S.
Olympia, WA 98501
360/534-9183

Attorneys for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

A.	<u>ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR</u>	1
	<u>Issues Pertaining to Assignments of Error</u>	1
B.	<u>STATEMENT OF THE CASE</u>	2
	1. BACKGROUND	2
	2. CLAIMS AND COUNTERCLAIMS	6
	3. PRETRIAL DISCOVERY	7
	4. SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON ISSUE OF CHILDHOOD SEXUAL ABUSE	9
C.	<u>ARGUMENT</u>	13
	1. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	13
	2. STANDARD OF REVIEW FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT	14
	a. <u>Issue of Material Fact</u>	14
	b. <u>Interpretation of Statute</u>	15
	3. THE TRIAL COURT'S RULING DISREGARDS THE FACTUAL QUESTION OF WHO WAS THE PERPETRATOR AND WHO WAS THE VICTIM.	16
	a. <u>Kevin Kannada's Claims</u>	16
	b. <u>Amy Schorno's Claims</u>	19
	c. <u>Perpetrator & Victim</u>	24
	d. <u>Juveniles Committing Sex Crimes</u>	25
	e. <u>Physical Resistance and Rape in the Third Degree</u>	27
	f. <u>"Strict Liability Crime"</u>	33
	i. <u>State v. Abbott</u>	33
	ii. <u>State v. T.J.M.</u>	35
	iii. <u>State v. Deer</u>	36
	4. DURESS REQUIRES ONLY AN IMPLICIT THREAT, NOT AN EXPLICIT THREAT	41
D.	<u>CONCLUSION</u>	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

WASHINGTON CASES

Buschmann v. Kennaugh,
144 Wn. App. 776, 183 P.3d 1124 (2008),
review denied, 165 Wn.2d 1020 (2009) 16

Castro v. Stanwood Sch. Dist. No. 401,
151 Wn.2d 221, 86 P.3d 1166 (2004) 15

Kruse v. Hemp,
121 Wn.2d 715, 853 P.2d 1373 (1993) 14

Q.L.M. v. D.S.H.S.,
105 Wn. App. 532, 20 P.3d 465 (2001) 26

State v. Abbott,
45 Wn. App. 330, 726 P.2d 988 (1986),
review denied, 107 Wn.2d 1027 (1987) . 25, 33, 34

State v. Atkins,
130 Wn. App. 395, 123 P.3d 126 (2005) 23

State v. Camara,
113 Wn.2d 631, 781 P.2d 483 (1989) 22

State v. Chhom,
128 Wn.2d 739, 911 P.2d 1014 (1996) 22

State v. Deer,
158 Wn. App. 854, ____ P.3d ____ (2010) 36-40

State v. Eaton,
168 Wn.2d 476, 229 P.3d 704 (2010) 38, 39

State v. Elmi,
166 Wn.2d 209, 207 P.3d 439 (2009) 20

State v. Gonzales,
18 Wn. App. 701, 571 P.2d 950 (1977),
review denied, 90 Wn.2d 1014 (1978) 32

State v. Gonzalez,
168 Wn.2d 256, 226 P.3d 131 (2010) 24, 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

WASHINGTON CASES (cont'd)

State v. Gregory,
158 Wn.2d 759, 147 P.3d 1201 (2006) 22

State v. Harvill,
169 Wn.2d 254, 234 P.3d 1166 (2010) . . . 19, 41-43

State v. Heming,
121 Wn. App. 609, 90 P.3d 62 (2004),
review denied, 153 Wn.2d 1009 (2005) 36

State v. McKnight,
54 Wn. App. 521, 774 P.2d 532 (1989) . 23, 31, 32

State v. Riker,
123 Wn.2d 351, 869 P.2d 43 (1994) 19

State v. T.J.M.,
139 Wn. App. 845, 162 P.3d 1175 (2007),
review denied, 163 Wn.2d 1025 (2008) . . . 35, 36

State v. Weisberg,
65 Wn. App. 721, 829 P.2d 252 (1992) . . . 30, 31

State v. Williams,
132 Wn.2d 248, 937 P.2d 1052 (1997) 42, 43

Wilson v. Steinbach,
98 Wn.2d 434, 656 P.2d 1030 (1982) 14

OTHER JURISDICTIONS

Rusk v. State,
43 Md. App. 476, 406 A.2d 624 (1979),
reversed, State v. Rusk,
289 Md. 230, 424 A.2d 720 (1981) 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES

11 Wash. Practice,
Wash. Pattern Jury Instructions: Criminal
(2008) 20, 33

Anderson, M.J., *Reviving Resistance in Rape Law*,
1998 U. ILL. L. REV. 953 (1998) 30

Black's Law Dictionary (4th ed. rev. 1968) 24

Edwards, D., *Comment: Acquaintance Rape & the
"Force" Element: When "No" Is Not Enough*,
26 GOLDEN GATE U. L. REV. 241 (1996) 28, 29

Former RCW 9A.44.070 25, 33, 34

LAWS OF 1994, ch. 271, § 301 36

Nevada Revised Statutes § 200.364 24

RCW 4.16.340 16

RCW 9.94A.030 20, 33

RCW 9A.04.050 25

RCW 9A.16.060 18

RCW 9A.36.021 19

RCW 9A.36.041 20, 33

RCW 9A.44.010 21

RCW 9A.44.010(1) 5

RCW 9A.44.050 17, 21

RCW 9A.44.060 1, 21, 40

RCW 9A.44.079 2, 17, 34, 41

RCW 9A.44.089 2, 17, 34, 41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

RCW 9A.44.100 21, 33

RCW 13.40.135 20, 33

RCW 26.44.160 26

RCW 71.09.030 26

Spohn, C., "The Rape Reform Movement: The
Traditional Common Law and Rape Law Reforms,"
39 JURIMETRICS J. 119 (1999) 27
